Flexible working hours may be requested by all bargaining unit employees and such 

requests shall not be arbitrarily, capriciously or egregiously denied.

SECTION 6.2 	  

WORKWEEK

The normal workweek for employment and 

payroll purposes shall be one hundred and 

sixty-eight (168) consecutive hours beginning at 12:01 a.m. on the Sunday of each week. 

The normal College workweek shall be five (5) seven and one half (7-1/2) hour days, or 

such other schedule, depending upon the scheduling necessitated by the needs of the 

College which need not be consecutive days and which may begin upon any day of the

[...]

During the probationary period, medical leave may be used, if necessary, at the rate of 

one (1) day per month. Commencing with the second year of full-time employment and 

each year of full-time employment thereafter, employees shall be granted twelve {12) 

medical leave days up to a maximum of four hundred nineteen (419) days.

A full-time employee who has exhausted medical leave as a result of a serious illness 

or accident which requires absence for an extended period of time will be permitted to 

borrow no more than a total of fourteen (14) additional medical leave days which the

[...]

Any bargaining unit member considering a leave under the FMLA shall consult the Office 

of Human Resources.

The following definitions shall apply:

ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEE: 	 A bargaining unit member who has been employed by 

the College for at least one (1) year and who works at 

least One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty (1,250) hours 

in that year.

IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBER:	 An employee’s child, grandchild, spouse or parent 

living in the employee’s household.

CHILD: 	 A bargaining unit member’s biological, adopted, foster 

child, step child or a legal ward who is under the age

[...]

Flexible Insurance Dollars as designated in this Collective Bargaining Agreement for use 

by eligible bargaining unit members, at their discretion, for the payment of insurance 

premiums for medical, dental, vision and life insurance coverages provided by this 

Agreement. 

Effective July 1, 2022 the Board shall provide Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred and 

00/100 Dollars ($14,400) per year per employee, including dependent coverages, if any. 

All costs above Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred and 00/100 ($14,400) as adjusted 

from time to time, shall be borne by each employee.

Effective July 1, 2023 the Board shall provide Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 

00/100 Dollars ($14,800) per year per employee, including dependent coverages, if any. 

All costs above Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 00/100 ($14,800) as adjusted 

from time to time, shall be borne by each employee.

Effective July 1, 2024 the Board shall provide Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 

Dollars ($15,200) per year per employee, including dependent coverages, if any. All costs 

above Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 ($15,200) as adjusted from time to 

time, shall be borne by each employee.

Effective July 1, 2025 the Board shall provide Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 

Dollars ($15,600) per year per employee, including dependent coverages, if any. All costs 

above Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 ($15,600) as adjusted from time to time, 

shall be borne by each employee.

All eligible employees shall be required to participate in one of the South Suburban 

College employee medical, dental, vision and life insurance plans. Any other insurance 

coverages offered by the College shall be at the option of the employee, the cost of which